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COUNCIL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 28TH FEBRUARY, 2013 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor K. Cluskey) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Chair (Councillor M. Fearn) (Vice Chair) 
 

 Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, Ball, Bennett, 
Blackburn, Booth, Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie -
 Browne, Byrom, Carr, L. Cluskey, Crabtree, 
Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, 
M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, Lord Fearn, 
Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, Gustafson, Hands, Hartill, 
Hubbard, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, 
John Joseph Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, 
Lappin, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, 
S. McGuire, McIvor, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, 
Page, Papworth, Preece, Rimmer, Roberts, 
Robertson, Robinson, Roche, Shaw, Sumner, 
Tonkiss, Tweed, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, 
Weavers, Webster and Welsh 

 
 
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
92. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 24 January 2013 be 
received as a correct record. 
 
93. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
The Mayor indicated that there were no Mayoral Communications to report 
upon at this meeting. 
 
94. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
The Mayor reported that in accordance with the Council’s Petition 
Scheme, a Petition containing 4,034 signatures had been submitted for 
consideration, requesting the Council to keep Churchtown Library open. 
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The Lead Petitioner, Mr. C. Turner made a statement in support of the 
petition. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
That the petition be noted and the representations be taken into account 
during the consideration of the report on the Two Year Financial Plan and 
Revenue Budget 2013/14 (Minute No. 103) later in the meeting. 
 
At this point, the Mayor adjourned the meeting in the Council Chamber at 
6.40pm, due to the unruly behaviour of some Members of the Public 
present in the Public Gallery.  
 
The Mayor re-convened the meeting at 7.40pm in the Assembly Hall at 
Bootle Town Hall and on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the 
Motion was carried by 36 votes to 25, with 1 abstention and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the petition be noted and the representations be taken into account 
during the consideration of the report on the Two Year Financial Plan and 
Revenue Budget 2013/14 (Minute No. 103) later in the meeting. 
 
95. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Council considered a schedule setting out written questions submitted 
by: 
 

• Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. 
Dowd) 

• Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and 
Tourism (Councillor Maher) 

• Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member - Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 

• Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member - Transportation 
(Councillor Fairclough) 

• Councillor Dawson to the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) (Councillor 
McGinnity) 

• Councillor Tonkiss to the Cabinet Member - Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 

• Councillor Tonkiss to the Cabinet Member - Tranpsortation 
(Councillor Fairclough) 

• Councillor Robertson to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. 
Dowd) 

• Councillor Keith to the Cabinet Member - Childen, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 

• Councillor Welsh to the Cabinet Member - Transportation 
(Councillor Fairclough) 
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• Councillor Preece to the Cabinet Member - Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 

 
together with the responses given.  Supplementary questions were asked 
and responded to by the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member - 
Children, Schools, Families and Leisure and the Cabinet Member – 
Transportation. 
 
96. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY AND 

APPRAISAL OF LOCAL MAJOR TRANSPORT SCHEMES  

 
Further to Minute No. 124 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment on the proposals by the Department for Transport (DfT) to 
devolve funding for local major transport schemes to local areas in the 
next spending review period which would necessitate the establishment of 
a new body called a Local Transport Body (LTB) to oversee the process, 
guided by an Assurance Framework, which must be agreed with the DfT in 
respect of its governance and management arrangements. 
 
The report provided details about the way this would be implemented in 
the Liverpool City Region, the proposed representation on the Local 
Transport Body, and the proposed Assurance Framework and Scheme 
Prioritisation Methodology. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Leader of the Council be appointed as the Council’s 

representative on the Liverpool City Region Transport Body (LTB), 
and the Cabinet Member – Transportation be appointed as the 
alternative member to represent the Council on the LTB as 
required. 

 
97. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2013/14.  

 
Further to Minute No. 109 of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the proposed procedures and strategy to 
be adopted in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Function in 
2013/14. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to: 
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(1) the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2013/14 set out in 
Annex A of the report; and 

 
(2) the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2013/14, set out 

in Annex B of the report. 
 
98. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14  

 
Further to Minute No. 110 of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on proposals to establish the Prudential Indicators required under 
the Prudential Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  This would 
enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Finance Activities and 
comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Prudential Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Prudential Indicators as detailed in the report, and summarised 

in Annex A, be approved as the basis for compliance with The 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities; 

 
(2) approval be given the given to the amendment of relevant 

Prudential Indicators in the event that any unsupported borrowing is 
approved, as part of the 2013/14 Revenue Budget; 

 
(3) it be noted that estimates of capital expenditure referred to in 

Paragraph 2.2 of the report, may change as grant allocations are 
received; and 

 
(4) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be granted delegated 

authority to manage the authorised Limit and Operational Boundary 
for external debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report. 

 
99. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 AND CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 

2013/14  

 
Further to Minute No. 122 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the 2013/14 Capital Allocations received 
to date and their use in the development of a new starts programme for 
2013/14. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the revised Capital Programme for 2012/13 be noted; 
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(2) approval be given to the inclusion within the Capital Programme of 

the allocation of £203,150  Short Break for Disabled Children 
resources in 2012/13, as outlined in paragraph 2.6 of the report; 

 
(3) approval be given to the inclusion within the Capital Programme of 

the allocation of the additional £377,730 Disabled Facilities Grant in 
2012/13, as outlined in paragraph 2.7 of the report; 

 
(4) approval be given to the inclusion within the Capital Programme of 

the allocation of £427,970 Funding Early Education for Two Year 
Olds from Lower Income Households in 2012/13, as outlined in  
paragraph 2.8 of the report; 

 
(5) approval be given to the inclusion in the Capital Programme of a 

grant of £727k in respect of the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management, as outlined in paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

 
(6) approval be given to the inclusion in the Capital Programme of 

refurbishing existing pitches, and providing new pitches, at the 
Gypsy and Traveller site at Red Rose Park, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.10 of the report; 

 
(7) approval be given to the inclusion in the Capital Programme of 

works to alleviate fuel poverty in relation to the Sefton Affordable 
Warmth workers, as outlined in paragraph 2.11 of the report; 

 
(8) the 2013/14 capital allocations received to date be noted; 
  
(9) approval be given to the inclusion within the Capital Programme of 

the Capital Priorities Fund from reserves, as outlined in  paragraph 
4 of the report, of which part will be allocated as additional funding 
to the High Street Innovation Fund revenue funding already 
received; and 

 
(10) the changes to the Capital Finance System as outlined in paragraph 

5 of the report be noted. 
 
100. CAPITAL ALLOCATION FRAMEWORK AND CAPITAL 

STRATEGY  

 
 
Further to Minute No. 123 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Strategic Director – Place 
which provided details of a Capital Allocation Framework and Capital 
Strategy, including a prioritisation model for the single capital pot, to 
enable the determination of the Council’s Capital Investment Plan for 
2013-14 onwards. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
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RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) approval be given to the Capital Allocations Framework for the 

management of the Council’s Capital Investment for 2013–14 
onwards, as detailed in Appendix A of the report; 

 
(2) approval be given to the Capital Strategy and the Single Capital Pot 

prioritisation scoring model for the determination of the Council’s 
Capital Investment Plan for 2013–14 onwards, as detailed in 
Appendix C of the report; 
 

(3) approval be given to the Capital Strategy Governance Structure for 
the management of the Council’s Capital Investment for 2013-14 
onwards, as detailed in Appendix B of the report; and 

 
(4) it be noted  that following a review to be undertaken, a further report 

will be presented in relation to the Strategic Asset Management 
Plan. 

 
101. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 - CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER'S REQUIREMENTS  

 
Further to Minute No. 120 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided an assessment of the robustness of the estimates 
and the tax setting calculations, the adequacy of the proposed financial 
reserves and the longer term revenue capital plans, based on the 
proposals set out in the reports on the Two Year Financial Plan and 
Revenue Budget 2013/14 (Minute No. 103) and the Budget and Council 
Tax Recommendation 2013/14 (Minute No. 104). 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
102. STATEMENTS BY POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS  

 
The Leaders of the three Political Groups, Councillors P. Dowd, Brodie-
Browne and Papworth made statements and outlined the policies of their 
respective Groups in respect of the issues to be considered under Minute 
No. 103 below, in respect of the Revenue Budget for 2013/14. 
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103. TWO YEAR FINANCIAL PLAN AND REVENUE BUDGET  

2013 /14  

 
Further to Minute No. 119 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 
2013, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which: 
 

• provided an update on the final Local Government Settlement and 
confirmed the budget gap of £50.8m over the next two years; 

• provided further details on the outstanding budget savings options 
relating to the Review of the Library Services, Street Lighting and 
Public Conveniences and the proposed changes to the fees and 
charges for youth sports pitches; learning and development; car 
parking and public conveniences; 

• provided updates on the other budget savings options detailed in 
the report and requested consideration of what should now be 
included in the final two year Budget Plan; 

• set out the full list of budget savings options to meet the £50.8m 
budget gap over the two financial years in Annex A to the report. 

 
Following the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 2013, the proposals 
for the Transformation Programme and Revenue Budget 2013/15 had 
been considered in detail at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) held on 19 February 
2013. 
 
The report indicated that the two year budget plan, as summarised in 
Annex A would enable a budget for 2013/14 to be approved and identified 
the policy changes required to deliver a sustainable and robust two year 
budget plan.  Due to the mixture of efficiencies and significant policy 
changes, some of the options could and would not be realised within a 12 
month period and would contribute to the 2014/15 budget as illustrated in 
the report. This would require the implementation of major change 
programmes and appropriate capacity would need to be dedicated to 
ensure deliverability.  Given the scale of the budget reductions any 
slippage or underachievement would have implications for the financial 
management of the Council and as such robust management and 
monitoring arrangements would continue to be operated. 
 
The Mayor referred to the amendment sheet setting out the typographical 
errors in Annex A to the report, the copy of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) resolution and the copy 
of the Cabinet resolution on this issue (Cabinet Minute No. 119 refers) 
which had been circulated around the Council Chamber. The Mayor 
confirmed that all documentation relating to the savings options had been 
published online over the last several months and that there were folders 
in the room which set out all of that documentation to assist Members in 
the debate. 
 
Further, Members were reminded of the need to bear in mind the issues 
raised in the Members briefing on 18 February 2013. 
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A debate took place on the petition submitted under Minute No. 94 above 
relating to Churchtown Library and the Leader of the Council, Councillor P. 
Dowd indicated that the Council was always willing to consider any 
sustainable and feasible options for the future operation of the libraries 
and other services impacted by the savings options in the report. 
 
A further brief debate took place on the overall impact of the budget 
proposals in the report. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the two year budget plan and associated policy 

changes which incorporate the recommendations set out in Minute 
No. 119 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 2013; 

 
(2) it be noted that the detail within the Public Sector Equality Duty 

analysis reports or statements, the consultation feedback and the 
mitigating actions within each option had been taken into account 
and Officers be authorised to prepare for the immediate 
implementation of the policy changes for both years; 

 
(3) approval be given to the establishment of a new one-off £1m 

Community Transition Fund to facilitate where possible, the transfer 
of certain services to become community run, and self sustaining; 

 
(4) approval be given to the establishment of a new one-off capital 

priorities fund of £1m to invest in Council priorities including town 
centres, youth employment and local economy; and 

 
(5) approval be given to: 
 

(i) the proposed amendments to the Pay Policy as set out in 
paragraph 3.4 of the report;  
 

(ii) the addition of the following text as the penultimate sentence 
in paragraph 3.4.4 of the report: 

 
“Members will note that supplementary guidance has been 
issued by the Secretary of State entitled “Openness and 
Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 40 of 
the Localism Act 2011”. The Pay Policy will be amended so 
as to make clear that any decision taken with respect to 
severance payments will adhere to this guidance. "; and 
 

(iii) the publication of the pay policy as required by Section 38 – 
41 of the Localism Act 2011. 
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An amendment was moved by Councillor McIvor, seconded by Councillor  
Jones that the motion be amended as follows: 
 
That the implementation of the Library Review be deferred until 2014/15 
and the required savings for 2013/14 be funded by a contribution of 
£150,000 from the Community Transition Fund referred to in Resolution 
(3) of the Motion 
 
Following debate thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the amendment was lost by 36 votes to 29 with 1 absention. 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 36 
votes to 30 and it was 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) approval be given to the two year budget plan and associated policy 

changes which incorporate the recommendations set out in Minute 
No. 119 of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 2013; 

 
(2) it be noted that the detail within the Public Sector Equality Duty 

analysis reports or statements, the consultation feedback and the 
mitigating actions within each option had been taken into account 
and Officers be authorised to prepare for the immediate 
implementation of the policy changes for both years; 

 
(3) approval be given to the establishment of a new one-off £1m 

Community Transition Fund to facilitate where possible, the transfer 
of certain services to become community run, and self sustaining; 

 
(4) approval be given to the establishment of a new one-off capital 

priorities fund of £1m to invest in Council priorities including town 
centres, youth employment and local economy; and 

 
(5) approval be given to: 
 

(i) the proposed amendments to the Pay Policy as set out in 
paragraph 3.4 of the report;  
 

(ii) the addition of the following text as the penultimate sentence 
in paragraph 3.4.4 of the report: 

 
“Members will note that supplementary guidance has been 
issued by the Secretary of State entitled “Openness and 
Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 40 of 
the Localism Act 2011”. The Pay Policy will be amended so 
as to make clear that any decision taken with respect to 
severance payments will adhere to this guidance. "; and 
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(iii) the publication of the pay policy as required by Section 38 – 
41 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
104. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX RECOMMENDATION 2013/14  

 
The Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the level of levies and precepts set for 2013/14 and the proposed 
level of Council Tax for 2013/14. 
 
A copy of the formal budget resolution to be agreed by the Council, based 
on the resolutions referred to in Minute No. 103 above, was circulated to 
Members of the Council for consideration. 
 
Members of the Council queried whether the budget resolution could be 
considered as the parish precept for Maghull had not been formally agreed 
by Maghull Town Council. The Chief Executive advised the Council that 
the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT had received notification of the 
parish precept for 2013/14 from Maghull Town Council and that Members 
could make a lawful decision accordingly. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the Council Tax Grant for 2013/14 be accepted; 
 
(2) the Council set a 0% increase in Council Tax for Sefton Council in 

2013/14; and 
 
(3) the content of the formal budget resolution for 2013/14 be 

approved. 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 45 
votes to 20, with 1 abstention and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the Council Tax Grant for 2013/14 be accepted; 
 
(2) the Council set a 0% increase in Council Tax for Sefton Council in 

2013/14;  
 
(3) it be noted that at its meeting on 31 January 2013, the Council calculated 

the following amounts for the year 2013/14 in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 1992 
(as amended):  

(a) 76,516.20  Band D equivalent properties, for the whole area [item T in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, as amended]; and 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

78 

shown in the table below: 

  
Parish  Council Tax Base 

  (Band D Equivalent Properties) 

Aintree Village 1,953.05   
Formby 8,756.63   
Hightown  832.29   
Ince Blundell  158.05   
Little Altcar  262.31   
Lydiate  1,951.38   
Maghull  6,256.29   
Melling  942.90   
Sefton  220.73   

Thornton  725.13   

  

(4) the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2013/14 
(excluding Parish Precepts) be calculated as £96,921,540; 

  
(5) the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2013/14 

in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992:  

  

(a)  £610,050,521 

  
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

(b)  -£512,274,902 

  
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

(c)  £97,775,619 

  
being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year (item 
R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act). 

(d)  £1,277.84 

  
being the amount at 5(c) above (item R), divided by the amount at 3(a) 
above (item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts). 

(e)  £854,079 

  
being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Precepts) referred 
to in Section 34(1) of the Act.  

(f)  £1,266.68 

  
being the amount at 5(d) above, less the amount given by dividing the 
amount at 5(e) above by the amount at 3(a) above (item T), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area 
to which no special item relates. 

(g) The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(f) above, the 
amounts of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area 
mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items relate: 
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  Parish 

Aintree Village  

Formby 

Hightown 

Ince Blundell 

Little Altcar 

Lydiate 

Maghull 

Melling 

Sefton 

Thornton 

       £ 

 1,312.76 

 1,271.81 

 1,271.69 

 1,275.73 

 1,276.21 

 1,333.25 

 1,355.53 

 1,285.77 

 1,279.27 

 1,272.89 

(h) The amounts below, being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(f) and 5(g) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands: 

    Property Valuation Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 

A 
6/9 

B 
7/9 

C 
8/9 

D 
9/9 

E 
11/9 

F 
13/9 

G 
15/9 

H 
18/9 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Parish                 

                  
Aintree 
Village 875.17 1,021.04 1,166.90 1,312.76 1,604.48 1,896.21 2,187.93 2,625.52 

                  

Formby 847.87 989.19 1,130.50 1,271.81 1,554.43 1,837.06 2,119.68 2,543.62 

                  

Hightown 847.79 989.09 1,130.39 1,271.69 1,554.29 1,836.89 2,119.48 2,543.38 

                  

Ince 
Blundell 850.49 992.23 1,133.98 1,275.73 1,559.23 1,842.72 2,126.22 2,551.46 

                  

Little 
Altcar 850.81 992.61 1,134.41 1,276.21 1,559.81 1,843.41 2,127.02 2,552.42 

                  

Lydiate 888.83 1,036.97 1,185.11 1,333.25 1,629.53 1,925.81 2,222.08 2,666.50 

                  

Maghull 903.69 1,054.30 1,204.92 1,355.53 1,656.76 1,957.99 2,259.22 2,711.06 

                  

Melling 857.18 1,000.04 1,142.91 1,285.77 1,571.50 1,857.22 2,142.95 2,571.54 

                  

Sefton 852.85 994.99 1,137.13 1,279.27 1,563.55 1,847.83 2,132.12 2,558.54 

                  

Thornton 848.59 990.03 1,131.46 1,272.89 1,555.75 1,838.62 2,121.48 2,545.78 

                  
All Other 
Parts 
of the 
Council's 
Area 

844.45 985.20 1,125.94 1,266.68 1,548.16 1,829.65 2,111.13 2,533.36 
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(6) it be noted that for the year 2013/14, the Fire and Rescue Authority 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner have stated the following 
amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below: 
  

      Property Valuation Band        
Proportion of  A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  

Band D  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9  

  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Precepting Authority 
  

                

Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority 45.80 53.43 61.07 68.70 83.97 99.23 114.50 137.40 

                  
Merseyside Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner 102.42 119.49 136.56 153.63 187.77 221.91 256.05 307.26 

                  
  

(7) the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2013/14 
for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings: 

  

      Property Valuation Band        
Proportion of  A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  

Band D  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9  

  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Parish                  

Aintree Village 1,023.39 1,193.96 1,364.53 1,535.09 1,876.22 2,217.35 2,558.48 3,070.18 

Formby 996.09 1,162.11 1,328.13 1,494.14 1,826.17 2,158.20 2,490.23 2,988.28 

Hightown  996.01 1,162.01 1,328.02 1,494.02 1,826.03 2,158.03 2,490.03 2,988.04 

Ince Blundell  998.71 1,165.15 1,331.61 1,498.06 1,830.97 2,163.86 2,496.77 2,996.12 

Little Altcar  999.03 1,165.53 1,332.04 1,498.54 1,831.55 2,164.55 2,497.57 2,997.08 

Lydiate  1,037.05 1,209.89 1,382.74 1,555.58 1,901.27 2,246.95 2,592.63 3,111.16 

Maghull  1,051.91 1,227.22 1,402.55 1,577.86 1,928.50 2,279.13 2,629.77 3,155.72 

Melling  1,005.40 1,172.96 1,340.54 1,508.10 1,843.24 2,178.36 2,513.50 3,016.20 

Sefton  1,001.07 1,167.91 1,334.76 1,501.60 1,835.29 2,168.97 2,502.67 3,003.20 

Thornton  996.81 1,162.95 1,329.09 1,495.22 1,827.49 2,159.76 2,492.03 2,990.44 

All Other Parts 
of the Council's 
Area  

992.67 1,158.12 1,323.57 1,489.01 1,819.90 2,150.79 2,481.68 2,978.02 

  

(8) the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2013/14 is not 
deemed to be excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
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105. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2012/13  

 
No changes were made to the Membership of Committees. 
 
106. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - URGENCY AND CALL - IN 

PROVISIONS  

 
The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
the details of those urgent matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules in the Council 
Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
107. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DAWSON  

 
It was moved by Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Brodie - 
Browne: 
 
“This Council: 
 
1. notes the recent successful launch of the South Lakeland District 

Council joint utility-purchasing ('switching') scheme for its residents, 
which through bulk tariff negotiation, affords residents involved a 
discount over the average price which they would be able to 
negotiate themselves individually with utility suppliers. 

 
2. notes and commends the efforts which Sefton MBC officers have 

made to date, jointly with the officers of certain other Local 
Authorities in the region, seeking to be able to give Sefton MBC 
residents similar and wider benefits, including benefits for those 
who are in most financial hardship. 

 
3. commits Sefton MBC, either individually or working with other Local 

Authorities, to redouble its efforts to bring cheaper gas and 
electricity supplies to the widest range of local households in the 
area. 

 
In respect of its own activities, recognising the critical effect on Sefton  
MBC's own budget of rising real energy costs, commits Sefton MBC to  
embark upon and maintain an active programme of energy conservation  
within its own premises.” 
 
The Mayor indicated that the Motion in its current format, was one to which 
Rule 84 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules (Motions on 
Expenditure) applied and if carried, it would need to be referred to the 
Cabinet for final consideration of the financial implications in advance of 
any budgetary commmitment and prior to any action being taken to 
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implement the decision.  If the Motion was amended and there were no 
financial implications arising from the Substantive Motion, it would not 
need to be referred to the Cabinet. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Hardy seconded by Councillor 
Maher that the motion be amended as follows: 
 
Delete the text in paragraph 3 and replace with: 
 
3. Welcomes the HECA strategy approved by Cabinet on 31 January 

2013 which continues Sefton’s journey for energy efficiency. In 
particular the Council commends the approach within the HECA 
plan to tackle: 

 

• Fuel Poverty with the ambitious plan to remove an additional 5% 

of households from fuel poverty 

• The excessive costs of energy consumption for individual 

households by implementing a collective switching programme 

working in partnership with the wider City Region to ensure 

maximum opportunities for  reduced energy costs for Sefton 

residents  

• Energy efficiency by actively seeking, working in partnership and 

pursuing investment opportunities for Sefton including Green 

Deal and Eco programmes. “  

 
Delete the final paragraph and replace with: 
 
“In addition the Council continues to implement and pursue energy 
conservation within its own activities to ensure effective financial 
management of energy costs and a reduction in the Council’s own carbon 
footprint.” 
 
Councillor Dawson indicated that he accepted the amendment. 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Amended Motion was 
carried unanimously it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
This Council: 
 
1. notes the recent successful launch of the South Lakeland District 

Council joint utility-purchasing ('switching') scheme for its residents, 
which through bulk tariff negotiation, affords residents involved a 
discount over the average price which they would be able to 
negotiate themselves individually with utility suppliers. 

 
2. notes and commends the efforts which Sefton MBC officers have 

made to date, jointly with the officers of certain other Local 
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Authorities in the region, seeking to be able to give Sefton MBC 
residents similar and wider benefits, including benefits for those 
who are in most financial hardship. 

 
3.  Welcomes the HECA strategy approved by Cabinet on 31 January 

2013 which continues Sefton’s journey for energy efficiency. In 
particular the Council commends the approach within the HECA 
plan to tackle: 

 

• Fuel Poverty with the ambitious plan to remove an additional 5% 

of households from fuel poverty 

• The excessive costs of energy consumption for individual 

households by implementing a collective switching programme 

working in partnership with the wider City Region to ensure 

maximum opportunities for  reduced energy costs for Sefton 

residents  

• Energy efficiency by actively seeking, working in partnership and 

pursuing investment opportunities for Sefton including Green 

Deal and Eco programmes.  

In addition the Council continues to implement and pursue energy 
conservation within its own activities to ensure effective financial 
management of energy costs and a reduction in the Council’s own carbon 
footprint. 
 
 
 


